

## **STANDARDS BULLETIN 2010-08**

## Third Edition CAN/ULC-S102.4-10

## STANDARD METHOD OF TEST FOR FIRE AND SMOKE CHARACTERISTICS OF ELECTRICAL WIRING, CABLES AND NON-METALLIC RACEWAYS

ULC Standards is pleased to announce the publication of the Third Edition CAN/ULC-S102.4-10, Standard Method of Test for Fire and Smoke Characteristics of Electrical Wiring, Cables and Non-Metallic Raceways. This Standard has been approved by the ULC Standards Committee on Fire Tests and has been published under the date of July 2010.

This edition has incorporated requirements for non-metallic raceways.

This test is designed to provide information for evaluating the possibility of fire spreading in a plenum or other space used for environmental air along electrical wires or cables, optical-fiber cables or non-metallic raceways; or the possibility of high smoke levels being developed in the space when wiring or raceways are subject to fire exposure. The test method has been related to the results of tests on cables exposed to fires in simulated plenums.

This test method is used to determine if a cable or non-metallic raceway qualifies for an FT-6 classification as specified in CSA C22.2 No. 0.3, Test Methods for Electrical Wires and Cables or CSA C22.2 No. 262, Optical Fiber Cable and Communication Cable Raceway Systems.

This test method is for use in determining values of flame propagation distance and smoke optical density for electrical and optical-fiber cables and non-metallic raceways that are to be installed in ducts, plenums, and other spaces used for environmental air. It is not intended for use with cables enclosed in metallic raceways in those spaces. This method also determines values of flame propagation distance and smoke optical density for electrical and optical-fibre cables with combustible jackets or sheathes, and non-metallic raceways to determine their acceptability for use in buildings of non-combustible construction.

This test method does not cover the construction requirements for cables and non-metallic raceways or their electrical and other performance requirements.

If you require any additional information, please contact Mary Huras at (613) 755-2729 ext.6215 or by email at <u>Mary.Huras@ca.ul.com</u>.

This Standard can be ordered for \$211.20 CAN (Hardcopy) from the ULC website at <u>www.ulc.ca</u> by clicking on ULC Standards followed by Sale of ULC Standards Materials and selecting ULC Online Store.

Yours truly,

ULC STANDARDS

G. Kae Lubmage

G. Rae Dulmage Director, Standards Department, Government Relations Office and Regulatory